

No. 14-1132

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MERRILL LYNCH, PIERCE, FENNER & SMITH, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS,

v.

GREG MANNING, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS ASSOCIATION
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

IRA D. HAMMERMAN
KEVIN CARROLL
THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND
FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7382

BRENT J. MCINTOSH
JEFFREY B. WALL
Counsel of Record
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 956-7500
wallj@sullerom.com

ROBERT J. GIUFFRA, JR.
RICHARD C. PEPPERMAN II
STANTON R. GALLEGOS
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae.....	1
Summary of argument	2
Argument.....	5
I. The decision below is inconsistent with the plain text of Section 27.....	5
A. Section 27 grants jurisdiction over suits such as this one that assert violations of, or are brought to enforce duties under, Regulation SHO.....	5
B. This Court’s decision in <i>Pan American</i> does not compel a different result	8
II. The decision below is inconsistent with the purposes of Section 27.....	12
A. Section 27 ensures uniform federal interpretation of Exchange Act liabilities and duties.....	12
B. Uniform federal interpretation of Exchange Act liabilities and duties furthers market predictability and efficiency	14
C. Uniform federal interpretation of Exchange Act liabilities and duties prevents forum shopping	17
Conclusion.....	20

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	13
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989)	19
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng'g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	13
<i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)	13
<i>Heller, Ehrman, White & MacAuliffe v. Babbitt</i> , 992 F.2d 360 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	18
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Epstein</i> , 516 U.S. 367 (1996)	3, 12, 13
<i>Overstock.Com, Inc. v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 4th 513	18
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Superior Court of Delaware</i> , 366 U.S. 656 (1961)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	14
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	13
<i>Sedima S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	19
<i>Skelly Oil Co. v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 667 (1950)	9

III

Cases—Continued:

<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913).....	10
--	----

Statutes and regulations:

15 U.S.C.	
§ 77v	13
§ 78a <i>et seq.</i>	1
§ 78aa	2, 6, 7
§ 78b	3, 13
§ 717(u).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1331	7, 11, 12
Act of June 18, 1934, Ch. 568 Sec. 1, Pub. L. No. 73-375, 48 Stat. 979.....	8
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-2314.04(A)	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. 2C:41-4(a)(8)	19
17 C.F.R.	
§ 242.200 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6
§ 242.204.....	6

Other authorities:

H. Rep. No. 709, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937)	11
S. Rep. No. 1162, 75th Cong., 1st Sess. (1937)	11
68 Fed. Reg. 62,972 (Nov. 6, 2003)	15
73 Fed. Reg. 61,666 (Oct. 17, 2008)	14
74 Fed. Reg. 18,042 (Apr. 20, 2009)	15, 16
Senate Consideration and Amendment of S. 3420—H.R. 9323 as Amended Passed in Lieu, 78 Cong. Rec. 8563-8604 (May 11, 1934).....	11

IV

Other authorities—Continued:

- Ekkehart Boehmer & Julie Wu, *Short Selling and the Informational Efficiency of Prices* (Jan. 8, 2009), http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=972620 16
- Ciara Connolly & Mark C. Hutchinson, *Dedicated Short Bias Hedge Funds: Diversification and Alpha during Financial Crises* (July 1, 2011), <http://ssrn.com/abstract=1611627> 15
- Kevin A. Crisp, *Giving Investors Short Shift: How Short Sale Constraints Decrease Market Efficiency and A Modest Proposal for Letting More Shorts Go Naked*, 8 J. Bus. & Sec. L. 135 (2008) 16
- Christopher L. Culp & J.B. Heaton, *The Economics of Naked Short Selling, Regulation* (Spring 2008) 16
- Barry Friedman, *Under the Law of Federal Jurisdiction: Allocating Cases Between Federal and State Courts*, 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1211 (2004) 12
- International Organization of Securities Commissions, *Regulation of Short Selling—Consultation Report* (2009) 15
- Henry F. Minnerop, *Clearing Arrangements*, 58 Bus. Law. 917 (2003) 17
- Christopher M. Salter & Christopher F. Chase, *Short Selling and Naked Shorts in the Regulation SHO Environment*, 40 Rev. Sec. & Commodities Reg. 231 (2007)..... 15, 17

Other authorities—Continued:

- Alexis Brown Stokes, *In Pursuit of the Naked Short*, 5 N.Y.U. J. L. & Bus. 1 (2009).....18
- U.K. Financial Services Authority, *Discussion Paper no. 09/1—Short Selling* (2009).....15
- U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission, Office of Investor Education and Advocacy, *Key Points About Regulation SHO* (Apr. 8, 2015)15
